Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  (1,822,085)  (1,306,760)  (1,285)  5,071  (81,888)  (97,124)  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  (2,760,673)  (1,955,572)  (105,774)  (64,696)  (138,513)  (155,635)  97  —  2,665  2,846
NET EXPOSURE  154,444  461,830  84,882  116,047  89,752  115,362  172,166  138,183  2,924  2,809

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries (1)  (15,031,910)  (14,775,198)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

(1) The Group includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains or losses
(since they are foreign debts and in the functional currency of each respective country), they are translated to Brazilian Real in the consolidation, impacting the equity as exchange
variation of investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Group, and consequently the leverage indicators.

b1 Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

b1.1   US Dollar (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk Current
exchange rate Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  4.9962  4.9220  (44,669)  3.7472  (752,044)  2.4981  (1,504,088)

Financial Depreciation  4.9962  4.9220  (6,979)  3.7472  (117,490)  2.4981  (234,981)

Derivatives Depreciation  4.9962  4.9220  41,352  3.7472  696,192  2.4981  1,392,383

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate Effect on equity Exchange rate Effect on equity Exchange rate Effect on equity

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries Depreciation  4.9962  5.0704  (223,213)  6.2453  (3,757,977)  7.4943  (7,515,955)

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  (5,290)  (80,599)  (1,827)  52,199  (250,788)  (2,078)

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (857,989)  (857,989)  341 (398,024) (398,024) 29,150

Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (1,822,085)  (1,822,085)  (15,780)  (1,306,760)  (1,306,760)  13,975

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollar)

   b1.2   € - EURO (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  5.3979  5.3221  (2,724)  4.0484  (48,509)  2.6990  (97,018)

Financial Depreciation  5.3979  5.3221  131  4.0484  2,324  2.6990  4,649

Derivatives Depreciation  5.3979  5.3221  1,498  4.0484  26,674  2.6990  53,349

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Long  (2,171)  (158,441)  522 (1,157) 5,071 513

Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  9,995  53,952  118 12,576 67,303 (1,885)

Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  (238)  (1,285)  5 947 5,071 (652)

b1.3   £ - British Pound (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  6.3122  6.2206  (3,546)  4.7342  (61,096)  3.1561  (122,191)

Financial Depreciation  6.3122  6.2206  205 4.7134  3,531  3.1423  7,063

Derivatives Depreciation  6.3122  6.2206  2,027 4.7342  34,931  3.1561  69,861

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (2,026)  (12,785)  15 (2,333) (14,369) 202

Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (12,973)  (81,888)  (1,090) (15,771) (97,124) (579)

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation

- 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  0.3008  0.2970  (2,181)  0.2256  (43,393)  0.1504  (86,785)

Derivatives Appreciation  0.3008  0.2970  (1)  0.2256  (24)  0.1504  (49)

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (MXN)
Notional

(US$) Fair value Notional (MXN)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  322  97  — — — —

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  3.2600  3.2133  (4)  2.4450  (65)  1.6300  (131)

Derivatives Appreciation  3.2600  3.2133  (39)  2.4450  (672)  1.6300  (1,344)

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (AUD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value Notional (AUD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Short 817 2,665 6 865 2,846 (1)

Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollar)

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Group operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in feeder cattle,
live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising
from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management Department is responsible
for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Group and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to mitigate such exposures.

c1.   Position balance in commodities (cattle) contracts of JBS S.A.:

Exposure in Commodities (Cattle) March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts  (15)  (101)

NET EXPOSURE  (15)  (101)

Sensitivity analysis as of March 31, 2024:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 25% Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Current price

(USD per head) Price
Effect on
income Price

Effect on
income Price

Effect on
income

Derivatives Appreciation  46  48  (1)  58  (4)  70  (8)

   Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Long  (1)  (15)  — (6) (101)  —

c2.   Position balance in commodities (grain) derivatives financial instruments of Seara Alimentos:

EXPOSURE in Commodities (Grain) March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
OPERATING
Purchase orders  67,959  114,097
Subtotal  67,959  114,097
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts  49,326  —

Subtotal  49,326  —

NET EXPOSURE  117,285  114,097

Sensitivity analysis as of March 31, 2024:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Price (USD per

tonne)
Effect on
income Price

Effect on
income Price

Effect on
income

Operating Depreciation  (1.95) %  (1,336)  (25) %  (17,138)  (50) %  (34,276)

Derivatives Depreciation  (1.95) %  (970)  (25) %  (12,439)  (50) %  (24,878)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Short  9,067  49,326  603 — — —

c3. Hedge accounting of Seara Alimentos:

The derivative financial instruments designated for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024, as hedge accounting, according to the Cash Flow method, to protect the
operating results in relation to the price of commodities are:

Hedge accounting - Derivative instruments Risk factor Quantity Notional Fair value
Future contracts Commodities  9,067 49,326  602

c3.1. Hedge accounting:

The Group applies hedge accounting for grain purchases by the subsidiary Seara Alimentos, aiming at bringing stability to the results. The designation of these instruments is

[…]

Liabilities exposure to the LIBOR rate:
Margin cash  —  —  305,985  250,540
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (10,407,774)  (10,174,868)  (10,407,774)  (10,174,868)
Related party transactions  581,329  570,935  581,329  570,935
Treasury bills  —  —  —  134,183
Subtotal  (9,826,445)  (9,603,933)  (9,520,460)  (9,219,210)
Derivatives (Swap)  6,893,519  6,892,396  6,893,520  6,892,397
Total  (2,932,926)  (2,711,537)  (2,626,940)  (2,326,813)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
Working capital - Reais  —  (3,734)  —  (3,734)
Total  —  (3,734)  —  (3,734)
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  —  (870,835)  —  (1,360,264)
Working capital - USD  (14,180)  (14,110)  (14,180)  (14,110)
Total  (14,180)  (884,945)  (14,180)  (1,374,374)
Assets exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  247,167  237,921
Total  —  —  247,167  237,921

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 50% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 100%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 10.65% 10.69%  (1,455)  (49) 15.98%  (194,700)  (6,494) 21.30%  (389,401)  (12,988)

 (1,455)  (49)  (194,700)  (6,494)  (389,401)  (12,988)

Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

IPCA Increase 4.50% 4.51%  (309)  (268) 5.63%  (32,995)  (28,613) 6.75%  (65,991)  (57,226)

SOFR Increase 5.34% 5.34%  —  — 6.68%  (189)  (189) 8.01%  (379)  (379)

CPI Decrease 3.20% 3.19%  —  (17) 2.40%  —  (1,977) 1.60%  —  (3,955)

 (309)  (285)  (33,184)  (30,779)  (66,370)  (61,560)

Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

54

Company

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

IPCA 2024  537,534  708,152  (554,035)  154,117  537,534  689,751  (540,408)  149,343
IPCA 2027  387,000  464,395  (424,175)  40,220  387,000  457,602  (413,456)  44,146
IPCA 2028  442,000  532,971  (496,772)  36,199  442,000  526,622  (484,293)  42,329
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,705,488  (1,630,628)  74,860  1,400,000  1,697,548  (1,590,808)  106,740
IPCA 2031  1,392,904  1,614,452  (1,612,543)  1,909  1,398,524  1,616,904  (1,578,406)  38,498
IPCA 2032  425,166  502,592  (524,853)  (22,261)  425,166  501,657  (510,557)  (8,900)
IPCA 2036  91,135  112,138  (122,468)  (10,330)  91,135  113,710  (119,336)  (5,626)
IPCA 2037  1,022,507  1,253,332  (1,313,592)  (60,260)  1,040,017  1,288,602  (1,295,723)  (7,121)

 5,698,246  6,893,520  (6,679,066)  214,454  5,721,376  6,892,396  (6,532,987)  359,409

Consolidated

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

CDI 2024  880,000  939,041  (941,863)  (2,822)  880,000  915,329  (917,770)  (2,441)
IPCA 2024  537,534  708,152  (554,035)  154,117  537,534  689,751  (540,408)  149,343
IPCA 2027  387,000  464,395  (424,175)  40,220  387,000  457,602  (413,456)  44,146
IPCA 2028  442,000  532,971  (496,772)  36,199  442,000  526,622  (484,293)  42,329
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,705,488  (1,630,628)  74,860  1,400,000  1,697,548  (1,590,808)  106,740
IPCA 2031  1,392,904  1,614,452  (1,612,543)  1,909  1,398,524  1,616,904  (1,578,406)  38,498
IPCA 2032  425,166  502,592  (524,853)  (22,261)  425,166  501,657  (510,557)  (8,900)
IPCA 2036  91,135  112,138  (122,468)  (10,330)  91,135  113,710  (119,336)  (5,626)
IPCA 2037  1,022,508  1,253,332  (1,313,593)  (60,261)  1,040,017  1,288,602  (1,295,723)  (7,121)

 6,578,247  7,832,561  (7,620,930)  211,631  6,601,376  7,807,725  (7,450,757)  356,968

b.   Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and VaR to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated, the Company
discloses these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

Company
USD EUR GBP

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

[…]

Total derivatives  (13,792,876)  (9,467,510)  (528,467)  (313,214)  (692,038)  (753,474)  485  —  13,315  13,778
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  771,629  2,235,866  424,093  561,821  448,422  558,503  860,177  668,985  14,609  13,599

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries (1)  (75,102,428)  (71,531,166)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

(1) For currency hedging purposes, the Company includes in its exposure the net debt of foreign subsidiaries. Although these debts do not generate currency exposure in
the Company's results (since they are abroad, and in the functional currency of each country), these debts in the consolidation are affected by the exchange rate,
impacting shareholders' equity as exchange variation on investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Company, and consequently the leverage indicators.

   b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.9962 4.9220  (82,306)  (221,246) 3.7472  (1,385,684)  (3,724,853) 2.4981  (2,771,367)  (7,449,707)

Financial Depreciation 4.9962 4.9220  4,401  (42,632) 3.7472  74,086  (717,751) 2.4981  148,173  (1,435,501)

Derivatives Depreciation 4.9962 4.9220  74,692  204,814 3.7472  1,257,505  3,448,219 2.4981  2,515,009  6,896,438

 (3,213)  (59,064)  (54,093)  (994,385)  (108,185)  (1,988,770)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 4.9962 5.0704  (1,115,217) 6.2453  (18,775,607) 7.4943  (37,551,214)

Company
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  (6,672)  (333,591)  (7,180)  13,958  697,909  (467)

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  (5,290)  (402,690)  (9,126)  52,199  (1,214,139)  (10,061)

Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

56

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short (940,000) (4,696,428) (40,035) (740,000) (3,582,562) 35,174

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (857,989)  (4,286,685)  1,704  (398,024)  (1,926,954)  141,124
Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (1,822,085)  (9,103,501)  (78,842)  (1,306,760)  (6,326,417)  67,656

   b1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.3979 5.3221  (9,401)  (13,494) 4.0484  (167,397)  (240,263) 2.6990  (334,795)  (480,527)

Financial Depreciation 5.3979 5.3221  80  119 4.0484  1,428  2,123 2.6990  2,855  4,247

Derivatives Depreciation 5.3979 5.3221  9,667  7,420 4.0484  172,125  132,116 2.6990  344,251  264,234

 346  (5,955)  6,156  (106,024)  12,311  (212,046)

Company
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Long  (12,755)  (688,502)  2,269  (9,000)  (481,644)  1,805

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Short  (10,845)  (791,602)  2,609  (5,600)  (663,598)  2,486
Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  49,937  269,555  590  60,885  325,834  (9,126)
Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (1,189)  (6,420)  25  4,587  24,550  (3,157)

   b1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchang

e rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.3122 6.2206  (1,685)  (17,563) 4.7342  (29,039)  (302,605) 3.1561  (58,078)  (605,210)

Financial Depreciation 6.3122 6.2206  —  1,015 4.7342  —  17,490 3.1561  —  34,981

Derivatives Depreciation 6.3122 6.2206  2,262  10,041 4.7342  38,978  173,010 3.1561  77,956  346,019

 577  (6,507)  9,939  (112,105)  19,878  (224,210)

Company
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract British pound Long  (2,470)  (155,911)  175  (2,470)  (152,117)  761

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract British pound Long  (1,470)  (219,033)  246  (1,470)  (213,703)  1,069

Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

57

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (10,120)  (63,876)  75  (11,296)  (69,565)  978

 Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (64,816)  (409,129)  (5,446)  (76,350)  (470,206)  315

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.3008 0.2970  (10,803) 0.2256  (214,923) 0.1504  (429,846)
Derivatives Appreciation 0.3008 0.2970  (6) 0.2256  (121) 0.1504  (242)

 (10,809)  (215,044)  (430,088)

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Long  1,611  485  —  —  —  —

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1
day

Scenario (ii) Interest rate
variation - 25%

Scenario (iii) Interest rate
variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.2600 3.2133  (19) 2.4450  (324) 1.6300  (647)
Derivatives Appreciation 3.2600 3.2133  (191) 2.4450  (3,329) 1.6300  (6,657)

 (210)  (3,653)  (7,304)

Consolidated
March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Long  4,084  13,315  30  4,190  13,778  (5)

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in
feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized
by volatility arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management
Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to

[…]

Open balance sheet position of derivative assets and liabilities:
Seara Alimentos

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets:
Designated as hedge accounting  3,014  24,097
Commodities  3,014  —

Not designated as hedge accounting
Currency  —  24,097

Current assets  3,014  24,097

(Liabilities):
Not designated as hedge accounting  42,993  2,441
Currency  40,172  —

Interests  2,821  2,441

Current liabilities  42,993  2,441

c4.   Position balance in commodities derivatives financial instruments of JBS USA:
JBS USA

EXPOSURE in Commodities March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
OPERATIONAL
Firm contracts of cattle purchase 14,515,811 15,639,117
Subtotal 14,515,811 15,639,117
DERIVATIVES
Deliverable Forwards (6,259,460)  1,883,895
Subtotal (6,259,460)  1,883,895
NET EXPOSURE 8,256,351  17,523,012

Notes to the condensed financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

60

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk Price
Effect on income

Price
Effect on income

Price
Effect on income

JBS USA JBS USA JBS USA

Operating Depreciation (1.93)%  (279,720) (25.00)%  (3,628,953) (50.00)%  (7,257,905)
Derivatives Appreciation (1.93)%  120,620 (25.00)%  1,564,865 (50.00)%  3,129,730

 (159,100)  (2,064,088)  (4,128,175)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:
Consolidated

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD) Notional  (R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD) Notional  (R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Cattle) Short  (1,252,844)  (6,259,460)  (86,954)  389,130  1,883,895  (9,595)

   d.   Liquidity risk

The table below shows the contractual obligation amounts from financial liabilities of the Company according to their maturities:
Company

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 3
years

Between 4
and 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 3
years

Between 4
and 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Trade accounts payable and supply chain
finance  5,838,587  —  —  —  5,838,587  5,934,371  —  —  —  5,934,371

Loans and financing  988,002  158,912  1,272,953  8,729,565  11,149,432  1,297,393  434,060  1,020,575  10,496,073  13,248,101

Estimated interest on loans and financing (1)  626,690  1,191,093  1,107,637  2,131,098  5,056,518  —  —  —  —  —

Derivatives liabilities  85,745  —  —  —  85,745  42,513  —  —  —  42,513

Payments of leases  63,585  62,659  32,307  3,250  161,801  53,037  41,810  38,596  17,587  151,030

Other financial liabilities  180,625  298,750  —  —  479,375  72,680  101,250  —  300,000  473,930

Consolidated

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 3
years

Between 4
and 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 3
years

Between 4
and 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Trade accounts payable and supply chain
finance  27,677,068  —  —  —  27,677,068  30,040,844  —  —  —  30,040,844
Loans and financing  3,814,331  101,074  5,495,465  87,180,729  96,591,599  4,316,360  828,968  5,870,259  85,806,238  96,821,825
Estimated interest on loans and financing (1)  6,253,806  4,362,922  8,848,128  35,498,573  54,963,429  6,598,186  5,095,409  9,247,444  35,778,473  56,719,512
Derivatives liabilities  457,443  —  —  —  457,443  698,361  —  —  —  698,361
Payments of leases  1,733,027  1,168,044  1,786,671  4,424,718  9,112,460  (13,537)  1,420,650  2,141,172  5,365,648  8,913,933
Other financial liabilities  210,397  298,750  —  —  509,147  102,452  101,250  —  300,000  503,702

(1)  Includes interest on all loans and financing outstanding. Payments are estimated for variable rate debt based on effective interest rates at March 31, 2024 an December
31, 2023. Payments in foreign currencies are estimated using the March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 exchange rates.

The Company has future commitment for purchase of grains and cattle whose balances at March 31, 2024 in the amount of R$509,341 (R$442,817 at December 31,
2023), in the Company and R$181.3 billion (R$172.4 billion at December 31, 2023), in the Consolidated.

The Company has securities pledged as collateral for derivative transactions with the commodities and futures whose balance at March 31, 2024 is R$166,668 (R$64,754